SENATE BILL NO. 187
INTRODUCED BY FARRELL, MEYER, THAYER, HIRSCH,
WALLIN, CAMPBELL, GRADY, SIMON, KITSELMAN, KEATING,
GLASER, B. WILLIAMS, NEUMAN, D. BROWN
JANUARY 21, 1987
FEBRUARY 17, 1987
FEBRUARY 18, 1987
FEBRUARY 19, 1987

9
safety.
NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction.
10 Sections 3 and 4 are intended to be codified as an integral
11 part of Title 61, chapter 10, part 1, and the provisions of
12 Title 61 apply to sections 3 and 4.
13 NEW SECTION. Section 6. Effective date. This act is
14 effective July l, 1987.
-End-
-7-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE · - ---form BD-lr-------- ·
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB187, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act allowing special vehicle combinations to operate by special permit upon interstate highways; increasing the
special permit fees for special combinations; authorizing the Department of Highways to prescribe driver qualifica
tions, equipment and safety standards specifically for special vehicle combinations; amending sections 61-10-107
and 61-10-124, MCA.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. This fiscal note reflects minimums based on 70 trucks, 35 instate and 35 out of state; splitting the
permits evenly. The total fiscal impact is unknown.
2. Assume the prorated percent of miles driven in Montana by carriers based outside of Montana will not exceed
5%.
3. Assume the prorated percent of miles driven in Montana by carriers based in Montana will not exceed SO%.
4. A doubles combination currently is licensed at 80,000 pounds G.V.W.
5. A triples combination will be licensed at 110,000 pounds G.V.W.
6. Each triples combination will purchase either term permits or single trip permits.
Term permits will cost $300 (~100 term restricted route permit plus a $200 term special overlength permit).
Single trip permits will cost $40 ($20 single trip restricted route permit plus a $20 single trip special
overlength permit). Assume carriers would make 10 individual trips.
7. The number of vehicles to which these assumptions would apply is unknown. However, for each example we
will use 35 vehicles as our estimate for each situation.
FISCAL IMPACT:
New revenues to the Highway State Special Revenue Account will be generated as follows:
$ 1,719 - G.V.W. fees from carriers based outside of Montana.
17,194 - G.V.W. fees from carriers based in Montana.
10,500 - Term restricted route permits and term special overlength permits.
14,000 - Trip restricted route permits and special trip overlength permits.
$43~413
Expenditures of $1000 are projected in FY88 to cover public hearings on new administrative rules.
earmarked fund is an increase of $42,413 in FY88 and $43,413 in FY89.
w
and Program Planning
Fiscal Note for SB187, as introduced.
sa trv
50th Legislature SB 0187/si
1
2
3
4
5
APPROVED BY COMMITTEE
ON HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION
STATEMENT OF INTENT
SENATE BILL 187
Senate Highways and Transportation Committee
A statement of intent is required for this act because
6 section 4 grants to the department of highways authority to
7 make rules prescribing qualifications of drivers and for the
8 equipping and operation of special vehicle combinations.
9 The legislature intends that the rules for operation of